## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

## BY-LAW NUMBER 3171-2023

## BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AN AD-HOC LIAISON COMMITTEE FOR THE SUNDERLAND TOWN HALL.

WHEREAS section 5, of the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c. 25, and its amendments states that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its council;

AND WHEREAS section 5, subsection (3) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, and its amendments, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS section 8 (1) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, and its amendments, provides that the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS section 9 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, and its amendments, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brock deems it advisable to appoint a Sunderland Town Hall Ad-Hoc Liaison Committee;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED THAT THE Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brock hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT <u>ANN GORDON, RALPH MALEUS, DALE ST. JOHN, DENISE</u> <u>WILSON, DONNA SCHIRLE, GLEN WILLIAMS, AND LYNN CAMPBELL</u> be and they are hereby appointed to act on behalf of the Council of the said Corporation as the Sunderland Town Hall Ad-Hoc Liaison Committee.
- 2. THAT the term of office of the appointees aforementioned shall be for the term of Council or until their successors are appointed.
- 3. THAT the Committee shall operate in accordance with the provisions provided in Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this by-law and such other policies approved by Council from time to time.
- 4. THAT By-Law Number 2849-2019-PR be hereby repealed.
- 5. THAT this by-law shall take effect on the date of its enactment.

## ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 27TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D., 2023.

Mayor Walter Schummer Clerk/Deputy CAO Fernando Lamanna